

Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Atta Turk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: www.nepra.org.pk E-mail: office@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/AB/Appeal-077/POI-2016/37/-379

March 21, 2017

- Ahmed Bukhsh, (Nazir Hussain), House No. 1310, St. # 05, Sector-6-J-1, Near Junejo Town, Manzoor Colony, Karachi
- 3. Asif Shajer,
 Deputy General Manager,
 K-Electric, KE House, 39-B,
 Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II,
 Karachi

- The Chief Executive Officer, K-Electric, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II, Karachi
- Ms. Tatheera Fatima,
 Deputy General Manager,
 K-Electric Ltd,
 3rd floor, KE Block,
 Civic Centre, Gulshan-e-Iqbal,
 Karachi

Subject:

Appeal Titled K-Electric Ltd Vs. Ahmed Bukhsh Against the Decision Dated 07.01.2014 of the Electric Inspector/POI to Government of the Sindh Karachi Region-I, Karachi

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 16.03.2017, regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

Encl: As Above

No. NEPRA/AB/Appeal-077/POI-2016/ 3 75

Forwarded for information please.

(Ikram Shakeel)

March 21, 2017

Assistant Director Appellate Board

1. Registrar

2. Director (CAD)

CC:

1. Member (CA)



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Before Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal No. NEPRA/Appeal-077/POI-2016

K-Electric Ltd	Appellant
Versus	
Mr. Ahmed Buksh (Nazir Hussain), Street No.05, Sector 6-J-1, Near Junejo Town, Manzoor Colony, Karachi	Respondent

For the appellant:

Ms. Tatheera Fatima Deputy General Manager (Distribution-Legal)

Mr. Rafique Ahmed Deputy General Manager (CA)

Mr. Salman Rajan Deputy Manager (Regulations)

Mr. Imran Hanif Assistant Manager

For the respondent:

Mr. Karam Dad Khan Tanoli Advocate

DECISION

- 1. This decision shall dispose of the appeal filed by K-Electric against the decision dated 07.01.2014 of Provincial Office of Inspection/Electric Inspector, Karachi Region-II, Karachi (hereinafter referred to as POI).
- 2. As per facts of the case, the respondent who is a domestic consumer of the appellant K-Electric bearing Ref No. LA-997570 filed applications before POI and challenged the detection bills as per detail given below:





National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Applications dated	Detection Bill	Period	Units	Amount (Rs.)
09.05.2011	First	03.2009 to 08.2009	946	5,475/-
26.04.2012	Second	24.09.2010 to 27.12.2010	725	5,701/-
09.07.2013 •	Third	26.07.2011 to 25.01.2012	967	7,512/-
08.10.2013	Fourth	23.02.2012 to 27.08.2012	1,571	16,872/-
12.11.2013	Fifth	28.11.2012 to 28.05.2013	1,515	18,184/-

- 3. The matter was disposed of by POI vide its decision dated 07.01.2014, wherein all the above detection bills were declared null & void and the reconnection & late payment surcharges were waived off. Through the instant appeal, POI decision dated 07.01.2014 has been assailed. After issuing notice, hearing of the appeal was conducted in Karachi on 23.02.2017 in which both the parties entered their appearance. At the outset of hearing, representative for K-Electric disclosed that an out of court settlement was reached with the respondent as such K-Electric did not intend to proceed further with the appeal. The learned counsel for the respondent seconded the statement of the representative of K-Electric. An application regarding amicable settlement inter se the parties and for withdrawal of the appeal was also filed by K-Electric before us.
- 4. In view of the above, the appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

Muhammad Qamar-uz-Zaman Member

> Nadir Ali Khoso Convener

Dated: 16.03.2017

Muhammad Shafique Member

Page 2 of 2